

No. 13-990

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,
Petitioner,
v.
NML CAPITAL, LTD., *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
EUROCLEAR BANK SA/NV
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KENNETH L. STEIN
Counsel of Record
PAUL T. SHOEMAKER
GREENFIELD STEIN
& SENIOR, LLP
600 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10016
(212) 818-9600
kstein@gss-law.com
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Euroclear Bank SA/NV*

March 24, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
THE ORDER OF THE DISTRICT COURT VIOLATES DUE PROCESS AND PRIN- CIPLES OF COMITY.....	2
A. Due Process Precludes the Exercise of Adjudicatory Authority over the Foreign Actions of Foreign Entities which have no Substantial Effect within the United States.....	3
B. Considerations of Comity Require Reversal of the Order	8
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Daimler v. Bauman</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....	5, 8, 11
<i>F. Hoffman LaRoche Ltd. v. Empagran S. A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155, 124 S. Ct. 2359 (2004).....	11
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 727 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2013).....	3, 4, 8
<i>Securities and Exchange Commission v. Homa</i> , 514 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2008).....	7
STATUTES	
N.Y. Banking Law, Art. V-B.....	5
N.Y.C.P.L.R. §302(a)(3).....	6
FOREIGN STATUTES	
Belgian Act of April 28, 1999, Art. 9	9, 10
EU Settlement Finality Directive, as amended by of the Law of November 19, 2004, Art.15.....	9, 10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
13 Moore’s Federal Practice (3rd Ed. 2010) .	7
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987)	3, 8, 11
